BNA Training
March 2014
2
Overview of Sodeco BNA5 series
2
BNA55 BNA55 (Head)
BNA 545/546
(drawer-box)

BNA55
6
Codification of Sodeco BNA5 series
6
BNA542
Nr: 85028
W: 821 F
4010
CH 3X B
Validator type
Serial number
Year/week assembly
Hardware option
Variant name
7
Currency ISO
Codification of Sodeco BNA5 series
7
BNA572  - 4H10 – LTL 4X
Validator Type
5 –premium
6 –with stacker
7 –with Escrow
Stacker insertion
 1 –Front
 2 –Rear
Memory Capacity
3 –6 bills, 4 ways
4 –13 bills, 4 ways
5 –30 bills, 4 ways
6 –60 bills, 4 ways
7 –90 bills, 4 ways
Bezel Type
0 –Standard
H –with stacker
S –Special
Operate system
0 –Standard
1 –Windows NT
Inlet
0 –Standard
1 – Width 66 mm
2 – Width 76 mm
3 – Width 86 mm
Billset version
8
Codification of banknotes in BNA5
8
LTLHA1
Side of banknote
1 – Way 1
2 – Way 2
3 – Way 3
4 – Way 4
Banknote Value
A –1 H –100
C –5J –500
D –10 K –1000
E –20 M –5000
G –50
Variant
A – Variant 1
B – Variant 2
C – Variant 3
ISO code
9
Connection of Sodeco BNA5
9
Power connector
Connector type:
NC4FX straight
NC4FRC right angel
1 pin-Ground, 2 pin-Power
Input: 24V, 70W
Data connector
Connector type: DB25P
2 pin-Tx,  3 pin-Rx, 7 pin-Ground
Input: RS232, 4.800 bauds
10
Performances of Sodeco BNA57
1
0
• Capacity of cashbox: 1000 (Plastic), 2000 (Metal)
• Weight: 11.3 kg
• Operation Temperature: 0 ˚C to +60 ˚C
• Power Supply Voltage: 24 VDC ±15% (Max current. 3 A)
• Memory Capacity: 6,13,30 or 90 banknotes (4 ways)
• Acceptance Rate: 99% for Mode 1, 97% for Mode 2
• Banknote Width :  Min. 60 mm - Max. 86 mm
• Banknote Length:  Min. 112 mm - Max 173 mm
• Validation Speed: 2.0 sec. (between banknotes on escrow)
• Number of notes processed: 1 Million
• Useful life: 7 years (assuming recommended preventive maintenance)
11
Commands of Sodeco BNA57
1
1
WORK (WOR)
Start the accepting process. (Solid green LED)
Samples:
WORK>     command
N start of accepting
P processing
VGBCP2 recognized and escrowed (way 2)
.>
12
Commands of Sodeco BNA57
1
2
ENCASH (ENC)
Put banknotes from escrow to cashbox.
Samples:
ENC>       command
E01 encashment of 1 banknote
.>
13